simultaneously. In other words, some of the cases of the three sensitivity analyses were
combined. In each combination we included the most influential parameters. These
parameters (Combined cases 1, 2 and 3) are presented in Table 4.12.

Chapter 4: Modelling the environmental impact

- 87 -

Table 4.12. Results of the sensitivity analyses: changes in the modelled overall
environmental impact (M) and total costs (C) for a selection of cases. The table
presents the cases with an impact on M of at least 1%. Only the sensitivity analysis
results for changes in M related with the zero case are shown and the situation when
reduction option(s) are implemented. The values presented in a range, are the results
obtained for model runs, respectively, from the lower and higher case. In the table, the
results for combinations of sensitivity analysis cases are also present (Combined Cases).

Sensitivity Analysis Cases
Parameters in Sensitivity

Analysis Cases
(see Table 4.11)

Change in M
related with zero

case (%)

Change in M
related with
reduction

option(s) (%)

Change in the
Total Costs (C)

(%)

SA4 ±1% --- 0%

SA6 ±5% --- 0%

SA8 ±2% --- 0%

SA9 ±2% --- 0%

SA11 ±5% --- 0%

SA13 ±2% --- 0%

SA16 ±5% --- 0%

SA17 ±4% --- 0%

Sensitivity Analysis I

SA22 ±2% --- 0%

SA23 --- +1% 0% d)

SA24 --- +1% 0% d)

SA28 --- -3%; +5% +1% d)

SA30 --- -2%; +3% 0% d)

SA32 --- +4% 0% d)

Sensitivity Analysis II

SA34 --- ±3% 0% d)

SA38 -12%; +17% --- -1%; +2%

SA39 ±2% --- 0%

SA40 ±2% --- 0%
Sensitivity Analysis III

SA48 ±1% --- ±1%

Combined case 1
(cases from Sensitivity Analysis I)

SA6+SA11+SA16 a) -14%; +16% --- 0%

Combined case 2
(cases from Sensitivity Analysis II)

SA28+SA30+SA32+SA34
b) --- -9%; +20% ±1% e)

Combined case 3
(cases from Sensitivity Analysis III)

SA38+SA39+SA40+SA48
c) -16%; +23% --- ±3%

a) Combined case 1, includes cases from SAI for which the calculated change in M is larger than 5%.
b) Combined case 2, includes cases from SAII for which the calculated change in M is larger than 3%.
c) Combined case 3, includes all cases from SAIII resulting in any change in the calculated value of M.
d) The changes in total costs refer to the total costs for the situation when each associated individual

reduction is used.
e) The changes in total costs refer to the total costs for the situation when all influential associated reduction

options, shown in Table 4.11, are used.